

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 8, MONTANA OFFICE FEDERAL BUILDING, 10 W. 15th STREET, SUITE 3200 HELENA, MONTANA 59626

2013 DEC 30 PM 2: 11

Ref: 8MO

DEC 3 0 2013



CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The Honorable Bryan Cummings Town of Fairview P.O. Box 426 Fairview, MT 59221

Re: Closure of Administrative Order

Town of Fairview Public Water System

Docket No. SDWA-08-2010-0069

PWS ID #MT0000213

Dear Mayor Cummings:

This letter is to inform you of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA's) decision to close Administrative Order, Docket No. SDWA-08-2010-0069 (the Order), issued to the Town of Fairview public water supply system, on September 28, 2010. The EPA has determined that this system is now in compliance with the terms of the Order and, therefore, we will close the Order at this time.

Please be aware that the Town of Fairview is still required to comply with the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations at 40 C.F.R. part 141. Violation of these regulations may result in a court-imposed injunction and/or penalties of up to \$37,500 per day of violation.

If you have any questions about this matter, please call Sienna Meredith at 406-457-5026. Thank you for resolving these issues.

Sincerely,

Julie A. DalSoglio, Director EPA Region 8 Montana Office

cc:

John Arrigo, MDEQ Shelley Nolan, MDEQ Keith Gustafson, Public Works Director Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk

